thereunder are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and that are in
the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 109 –

XI. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after Completion and allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately after Completion and allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares and issue of the Conversion Shares upon exercise in full of the
conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bond. Shareholders should take note that the
analysis under scenario (iii) is shown for illustration purpose only.

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion and allotment

and issue of the
Consideration Shares but
before conversion of the

Convertible Bond

Immediately after
Completion and allotment

and issue of the
Consideration Shares and
issue of the Conversion

Shares upon exercise in full
of the conversion rights

attaching to the
Convertible Bond

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Pacific Wish Limited (Note 1) 84,088,691 13.15 84,088,691 12.38 84,088,691 10.52

Vendor (Note 2) — — 39,954,338 5.88 159,817,351 20.00

Other public Shareholders 555,209,237 86.85 555,209,237 81.74 555,209,237 69.48

639,297,928 100.00 679,252,266 100.00 799,115,279 100.00

Notes:

1. These 84,088,691 Shares were directly owned by Pacific Wish Limited, which are legally and
beneficially owned by Mr. Chan Vincent Wing Sing (‘‘Mr. Chan’’) as to 50% and Ms. Hui Ka Man
Emily (‘‘Ms. Hui’’) as to 50%. As at the date of the Latest Practicable Date, the board of directors of
Pacific Wish Limited comprised Mr. Chan and Ms. Hui.

2. The numbers are hypothetical and for illustration purpose only as the conversion of the Convertible
Bond is subject to the conversion restrictions set out under the paragraph headed ‘‘III. The Convertible
Bond’’ above and may be subject to the fulfillment of the Accumulated Profit Guarantee and completion

[…]

Appendix II of the Circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition
that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii) factually supportable, as if the
Acquisition had been completed on 30 September 2023.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors based
on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and
because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged
Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to
describe the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the
transactions been completed on 30 September 2023, nor purport to predict the future financial
position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
The Target

Group
As at

30 September
2023

As at
30 September

2023 Total Pro forma adjustment

As at
30 September

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited)
(unaudited
pro forma)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 108 5,577 5,685 5,685
Right-of-use assets 376 1,338 1,714 1,714
Goodwill — — — 45,125 45,125
Intangible assets — — — 10,877 10,877
Investment in an associate — — — —

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income — — — —

Prepayment — 16,612 16,612 16,612
Deferred tax assets — 29 29 29

484 23,556 24,040 80,042

Current assets

Inventories 42,983 2,718 45,701 45,701
Costs to fulfil contracts — 253 253 253
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 13,748 15,147 28,895 28,895
Contract assets — 536 536 536
Cash and cash equivalents 41,231 1,116 42,347 42,347

97,962 19,770 117,732 117,732

Current liabilities

Trade payables 19,801 1,811 21,612 21,612
Other payables and accruals — 3,795 3,795 3,010 6,805
Contract liabilities — 1,784 1,784 1,784
Bank borrowings — 3,221 3,221 3,221
Other borrowings 3,000 254 3,254 3,254
Tax payable — 285 285 285
Lease liabilities 302 1,261 1,563 1,563

23,103 12,411 35,514 38,524

Net current assets 74,859 7,359 82,218 79,208

Total assets less current
liabilities 75,343 30,915 106,258 159,250

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
The Target

Group
As at

30 September
2023

As at
30 September

2023 Total Pro forma adjustment

As at
30 September

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 84 143 227 227
Convertible bond — — — 56,040 56,040
Deferred tax liabilities — 6 6 2,719 2,725

84 149 233 58,992

NET ASSETS 75,259 30,766 106,025 100,258

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

(1) The balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position
of the Group as at 30 September 2023 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the
six months ended 30 September 2023.

(2) The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target
Group as at 30 September 2023 as set out in Appendix II to the Circular.

(3) Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 29 June 2023, the Vendor has conditionally agreed
to sell and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to acquire the Sale Share, representing the entire